MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Снар. 109

Chapter 109.

Resolve providing for an Epidemic or Emergency Fund.

Epidemic fund, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of three thousand dollars is hereby appropriated as an epidemic or emergency fund, to be used, if necessary, by the state board of health, with the consent of the governor and council, in case of the invasion or threatened invasion of smallpox or other dangerous epidemic disease into the state; and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for the same, or such part of the same as may be needed, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved March 17, 1899.

Chapter 110.

Resolve in favor of the City of Augusta.

Augusta, in fayor of. Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to pay to the city of Augusta the sum of one thousand one hundred twenty-nine dollars and eighty-seven cents, the same being to refund to said city of Augusta the amount paid in state tax for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-six, eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and eighteen hundred and ninety-eight on account of an error in the valuation of said city as returned to the state assessors, and that the state treasurer be also authorized and instructed to pay to said city of Augusta for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-nine and nineteen hundred such a sum of money as shall be equal to the state tax on the sum of one hundred forty thousand one hundred eighty-one dollars and seventy-seven cents for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-nine and nineteen hundred.

Approved March 17, 1899.

Chapter 111.

Resolve in favor of the North Berwick Agricultural Association.

North Berwick Agricultural Association, in fayor of. Resolved, That the sum of one hundred dollars is hereby annually appropriated to the North Berwick Agricultural Association for the term of two years.

Approved March 17, 1899.